Oklahoma law.
An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1744 By: Nelson, Kern, Dank and
Pittman of the House

and

Anderson of the Senate

An Act relating to schools; amending Section <Section
No.> 2, Chapter <Chapter No.> 381, 0.S.L. 20<Year> 10
(<Title No.> 70 0.S. Supp. 2010, Section <Section No.>
13-101.2), which relates to the Lindsey Nicole Henry
Scholarships for Students with Disabilities Program
Act; modifying scope of the program; providing an
exception to certain attendance requirement for
certain students; modifying certain notification
requirements; requiring certain direct communications;
requiring certain notification to school districts;
adding age limitation; deleting provision for a change
of residence; adding eligibility for certain students
who made a scholarship request during certain school
year; requiring reqgular teacher contact; requiring
school districts to notify parents of the available
options and information sources in a certain manner;
stating effect of acceptance of a Lindsey Nicole Henry
Scholarship; specifying parental responsibility upon
acceptance of a scholarship; changing notification
requirements; changing request requirement;
prohibiting certain designation; directing the State
Department of Education to make certain calculation;
directing the Department to reserve or retain
scholarship payments from certain amounts; modifying
calculation of maximum scholarship amount; specifying
use of disability weights; modifying authorization for
administrative service fee; allowing for payment of an
assessment fee and other certain amounts; deleting
certain reporting requirement by a school district;
requiring certain notification of scholarship amount;
changing payment and cost responsibilities; directing
the Department to establish a toll-free number or
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website for certain purpose; requiring an annual sworn
compliance statement; directing the Department to
cross-check enrollments; providing for suspension or
revocation of a private school participation approval
by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction for
certain purpose; providing process for denying,
revoking or suspending approval; authorizing certain
hearing procedures; allowing for immediate suspension
under certain circumstances; modifying liability
limitations; limiting regulatory authority;
authorizing the Department to reduce certain payments
to or require repayment by certain school districts
for failure to make certain scholarship payments;
creating the Special Education Statewide Cooperative
Task Force; directing the Task Force to study certain
issues and make recommendations; specifying certain
issues; establishing membership; providing for
OFFICE OF, THEGOVERNORcrvice, quorum, vacancies and
staff support; directing certain state agencies to
Rece:ved?gé:{}ggovels'nlfﬁport and information; allowing for travel
day of reimbursement; allowin§_the Task Force to seek certain
assistance for certain purpose; requiring the Task

at Foree—to XOOEKi+ —certatn Lgports; and providing for
noncodification.
By:
Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma the day of

SUBJECT: Students wjt2B disatilities oclock M

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY Section <Section No.> 2, Chapter
<Chapter No.> 381, 0.S.L. 20<Year> 10 Gpxernerief the State of Oklshoms,
2010, Section <Section No.> 13-101.2), is amended to read as follows:

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Section <Section No.> 13-101.2 A. There is hereby created the

Llﬁﬁ@“@dﬂ%g%T%mﬁ%"¥§f§uﬁeﬂ%%§ﬁi§§“for Students with Disabilities
Program. Thed&;adsev Nicole 2enry Scholarships for Students with
Disabilities Program is established to provide a scholarship to a
pr&%%ﬁfrfﬁﬂﬁmﬁkﬂaﬂhyﬁhitErﬂﬁnrﬁstUa%nts with disabilities for whom an
individualized education program (IEP) in accordance with the
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) has been developed
atBpny time prior to notifving the State Department of FEducation of
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the intent to participate in the Program and the TEP is in effect at
the time the reguest for a scholarship is received by the State
Department of Education. Scholarships shall be awarded beginning
with the 2010-2011 school year.

B. The parent or legal guardian of a public school student with
a disability may exercise their parental option and request to have a
Lindsey Nicole Henry Scholarship awarded for the child to enroll in
and attend a private school in accordance with this section and the
scholarship shall be awarded if:

1. The student has spent the prior school year in attendance at
a public school in this state. For purposes of this section, "prior
school year in attendance" means that the student was enrolled in and
reported by a school district for funding purposes during the
preceding school year regardless of whether or not the student had an
IEP at the time the student was counted for funding purposes. A
student OFRICEOE THEi GOVERNORnember of the United States Armed Forces
who transfers to a school in this state from out of state or from a
fo§g§%ﬁpg%ﬂﬁé¥¥m%%}suant TO a permanent change of station orders of
thgggogerent shall be exempt fr2fn the requirements of this paragraph
but shall be required to meet all other eligibility requirements to

paﬁ%&e&ea%e—&s—ﬁﬁ&#ﬁﬁed—for—rn—tﬂﬁs section; and

2. The parent or legal guardian has obtained acceptance for
adByssion of the student to a private school that is eligible for the
program as provided in subsection B H of this section and has

0Ot f AT ved by the Goverdor of the St of Ofafiora the SLale Delgypeent of
Educatlon of "the request for a scholarshlp aE—teast sty (60 —days—
prieor—to—the—dnte—of e —Ffintat——schel %jgpl{—p@@eﬁﬁgﬁ:@.g.@Mlater than

December 1 of the school year durlnq which the scholarship is
requested. The request shall be through a communication directly to
the Department in a manner that creates a written or electronic
record of the request and the date of receipt of the reguest The
Department shall notify the school did3overner ofcthe State of Oklahems |\
reguest. For purposes of continuity of educational choice, the
schOFFIEE QF THEISECRETARY OF SPATE: until the student returns to a
public school or uates from high school or reaches the age of
twgﬁ%wa% ﬁ“ﬂ §8¥%r %Eﬁﬁf§"flrst Ff—+the—residence—of—+the—

13 - o~ At any time, the parent or legal
gu&%diaﬁ—ef—%he—éﬂﬁﬁg the student from the private
school and place the student in another private school that is

eligible for the program as provided in subsection B H of this
SeByimh Qr pTQFQ the student dn agpublic school.

gra
of
1c
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C. A student shall be eligible for a scholarship if the parent
or legal guardian of the student made a request for a scholarship for
the 2010-2011 school yvear and the student transferred to an eligible
private school but was subsegquently denied a scholarship because the
student did not have an IEP in effect on October 1, 2009, but did
meet all other eligibility reguirements as set forth in the Lindsey
Nicole Henry Scholarships for Students with Disabilities Program Act.

D. A student shall not be eligible for a ILindsey Nicole Henry
Scholarship if the student is not having reqular and direct contact
with the private school teachers at the physical location of the
private school.

E. School districts shall notify the parent or legal guardian of
a public school student with a disability of all options available
pursuant to this section and inform the parent or legal guardian of
the avaiOFRICEIQF THE GOVERNOBRion about the program from the State
Department of FEducation through the toll-free telephone number or
we§g§¥%gby%ﬁeﬁﬁgtlflcatlon shall be provided with or included in the
Copg eff _the “Parents Rights 120 Spgcial Education: Notice of
Procedural Safequards” document %}ven to parents at least annually or

T I —

F. 1. Acceptance of a Lindsey Nicole Henry Scholarship shall
haBe: the same effect as a parental refusal to consent to service
pursuant to 20 U.S.C., Section 614(a) (1) of the IDEA.

A d by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma the day of
2. m”ggbnyacceptance of a Lindsey Nicole Henrvy Scholarshlp, the

parent or legal guard28n shatll assume ﬁﬂmgkﬁ;gagg;a;_!bSDOHSlbllity
for the education of the student, including but not limited to
transportation to and from the private school.

G. If the parent or legal guardian reguests a ILindsey Nicole
Henry Scholarship and the student is dioverper-ef the State of Oklahema 51001
pending the availability of a space for the student, the parent or
legdﬂﬂ@ﬁﬂKﬂﬁ@HEdﬁKﬁﬂﬁ%&ﬁﬁ@@ﬁfmﬁﬂhll notify the State Department of
Educatlon

‘i%g¥%fe—eﬁterlng the private school and before
December 1 1nd@;der to be ellghble for the scholarship during the
school year when a space becomes available for the student in the
pr¥%ate—sechoot- oldock o+4-FicatiomrMs made after December 1, payment of
the scholarship shall not begin until the next school year.

By:
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B— H. To be eligible to participate in the Lindsey Nicole Henry
Scholarships for Students with Disabilities Program, a private school
shall notify the State Department of Education of its intent to
participate. The notice shall specify the grade levels and services
that the private school has available for students with disabilities
who are participating in the scholarship program. The State
Department of Education shall approve a private school as eligible to
participate in the scholarship program upon determination that the
private school:

1. Meets the accreditation requirements set by the State Board
of Education or another accrediting association approved by the State
Board of Education;

2. Demonstrates fiscal soundness by having been in operation for
one (1) school year or providing the State Department of Education
with a statement by a certified public accountant confirming that the
private GRRICBIORTHE GOYEBNOBRarticipate is insured and the owner or
owners have suffici%nt capital or credit to operate the school for
th&“ﬁB@%H&Hﬁ‘%@%%”Hy“serv1ng tThe number of students anticipated with
exm@c&pd revenues from tuitio2 and other sources that may be
reasonably expected. 1In lieu of a statement, a surety bond or letter

ofﬁefeé}%—éef—%h@%EQEuﬁt—eqﬁa&—tQﬂthe scholarship funds for any
quarter may be filed with the Department;

By3 Complies with the antidiscrimination provisions of 42 U.S.C.,
Section 2000d;
A ved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma the day of
4.m”&eetg state and local health and safety laws and codes;
20 at oclock M

5. Will be academically accountable to the parent or legal
guardian for meeting the educational needs of the student;

6. Employs or contracts with teachers who_hold baccalaureate or
higher degrees, or have at least thredioyerporef-the State of Qklahoma
experience in public or private schools, or have special skills,
knovORRICE OB THESECRETARY OFSPARE i fies them to provide instruction in

subjects, taught; .
Received by the Secretary of State this

7. Complagsofrith all sta2e lgws relating to general regulation

of private schools; and :
at o’clock M.

8. Adheres to the tenets of its published disciplinary
procedures prior to the expulsion of a scholarship student.
By:
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B~ I. 1. Lindsey Nicole Henry Scholarship Program participants
shall comply with the following:

a. the parent or legal guardian shall select the private
school from the schools approved for eligibility
pursuant to subsection B H of this section and apply
for the admission of the child,

b. the parent or legal guardian shall request the

scholarship at—ZFeast—sixty(66)—days—Pprior—to—thedate—
of—the—first—schotarshippayment no later than December

1 of the school vear during which the scholarship is
requested,

C. any student participating in the scholarship program
shall attend throughout the school year, unless excused
by the school for illness or other good cause, and

OFFICE QI THE GOMERNORully with the code of conduct for the

chool,
Received by the Governor this

day of d. the parent or 120gal ,guardian shall fully comply with
the parental involvement requirements of the private
at. seloslotk o riess—excted by the school for illness or

other good cause, and

By: e upon issuance of a scholarship warrant, the parent or
legal guardian to whom the warrant is made shall

Approved by tﬁeeﬁgvjis%ﬁ:o?%‘f%&é/ Statk b Okfanbhs 2T ANt o dapggprivate school

for deposit into the account of the private school.

The par@ft_oratlegal quardlcockmay not deMignate any
entity or individual associated with the private school
as the attorney in fact for the parent or legal
guardian to endorse a warrant. A parent or legal
guardian who fails to comply with this subparagraph
shall forfeit the scholdGeyerner of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE QRRTHESECRETARY OFaSTATE.0 comply with this subsection
forfeits, the scholarship.
Received by the Secretary of State this__
= J. Prqg@a@ons qovernlmg_pgyment of a Llndsey Nicole Henry
Scholarship shall be as follows:
at o’clock
1. The State Department of Education shall calculate the total
cost of all scholarships for all eligible students in the state. The
StBye Department of Fducation-shall then reserve or retain from the

ENR. H. B. NO. 1744 Page 6
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total amount appropriated to the State Board of Education for State
Aid purposes and any other revenue available for allocation for State
Aid purposes the total cost for all scholarship payments;

2. The maximum scholarship granted for an eligible student with
disabilities shall be a calculated amount equlvalent to the leeal—aﬁd

fuﬁds—pef—weiqhted—avefaqe—daily—membefship total State Aid factors

for the applicable school vear multiplied by the grade and disability
welghts generated by that student for the appllcable school year

qfade—aﬁd—dtsabtltty—wetqhts—eﬁly— The dlsabllltv welqhts used in

calculating the scholarship amount shall include all disability
weights which correspond to the disabilities included in the
multidisciplinary evaluation and eligibility group summary for the
student at the time the request for a scholarship is made by the
parent OFFICE0F JHE GO¥YERNORhe maximum scholarship amount shall be
calculated b the S%ate Board of Education for each year the student
1SR$§?%QE&S§t1H%“?h Thé scholarship program;

day of 20
3. The amount of the scholarshlp shall be the amount

caﬂeulated—tﬁ—paﬁégf%yn +—2-—of+tMs subsection or the amount of

tuition and fees for the private school, whichever is less, minus up
to frwve—pereent—5%F two and one-half percent (2 1/2%) of the
scBypilarship amount which may be retained by the sechoot—distriet State
Department of Education as a fee for administrative services
rende§ed.“ ] . SO SNty the private
school ‘and the amount assoc1ated w1th prov1d1nq services and
therapies to address,tBe diskhilities ofelocke student Mayv be paid from
the total amount of the scholarship;

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

The State Department of Education shall notify the private
scﬁsgw' Eitﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ%gg E%E[% ﬁascholarshlp within ten (10) days after
receiving theggegpest for a s2holgrship. The initial payment shall
be made after the seheol—daistriet Department verifies admission
ac&%ptanee—and—eﬁ%%ﬁﬁmentf——Quar@%rly payments shall be made upon
verification of continued enrollment and attendance at the private
school. Payment shall be made by the sehool—distriet Department with
anByndiwvidual warrant made pavable to the parent or legal guardian of

ENR. H. B. NO. 1744 Page 7
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the student and mailed by the seheel—distrietr Department to the
private school that the parent or legal guardian chooses. The parent
or legal guardian shall restrictively endorse the warrant to the
private school for deposit into the account of the private school;
ara

5. A—sehoot—aistriet The State Department of Education shall not
be responsible for any additional costs associated with special
education and related services incurred by the private school for the
student including the cost of teachers, equipment, material, and
special costs associated with the special education class;

0. The State Department of Education shall establish a toll-free
telephone number or website that provides parents or legal guardians
and private schools with information about the program;

7. The State Department of Education shall require an annual,
notarizcQFFIEBOR THE.GOVERNORs tatement by participating private
schools certifving compliance with state laws and shall retain all
re§8¥ggd?%ggf%ggm??gﬁ 4 participating private school; and

day of , 20 )
8. The State Department of FEducation shall cross-check the 1list

ofﬁbaf%éeiﬁa%fﬁaOggﬁ%iarshitrstna%nts with the public school

enrollments prior to each scholarship payment to avoid duplication.

By X 1 The State Superintendent of Public Instruction shall
deny, suspend, or revoke the part1c1patlon of a private school in the
scholarshig =l h¥: : Lhat the pq&¥g;e school has
failed to complv w1th the prov151ons of this section. However, in
instances in which thé@0noncetmpliance io'dockrectable wMihin a
reasonable amount of time and in which the health, safety, or welfare
of the students is not threatened, the Superintendent may issue a
notice of noncompliance which shall provide the private school with a
time frame within which to provide evidence of compliance prior to
taking action to suspend or revoke paiGovernprsefithe State of, Oklshema o ship
program.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

. If the Superintendent intends to deny, suspend, or revoke the
pa?%cf %3% lgans%rtet%ryr%%tfaa gn%ﬁmﬁ_in the scholarship program, the
Department shadylopotify the p2ivate school of the proposed action in
writing by certified mail and reqgular mail to the private school's
ad@%e&sﬂﬁéfﬁ%ﬁﬁxfQﬂ%h—the—ﬁepar@ﬁent. The Department shall also
notify any parents or legal guardians of scholarship students
attending the private school. The notification shall include the

By:

ENR. H. B. NO. 1744 Page 8
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reasons for the proposed action and notice of the timelines and
procedures set forth in this subsection.

3. The private school that is adversely affected by the proposed
action shall have fifteen (15) days from receipt of the notice of
proposed action to file with the Department a request for an
administrative hearing proceeding pursuant to the Administrative
Procedures Act.

4. Upon receipt of a request for a hearing, the State Board of
Education shall commence a hearing within sixty (60) days after the
receipt of the formal written request and enter an order within
thirty (30) days after the hearing.

5. The Board may immediately suspend pavment of scholarship
funds if it is determined that there is probable cause to believe
that there is an imminent threat to the health, safety, or welfare of
the studFRICEQF THE.GOVERNORCtivity on the part of the private
school. .
~ Received by the Governor this

daySef L. No liability shall2larige on the part of the state, the
State Board of Education, the State Department of Education or a
scioot—aistrict— 906K on—the—wa?H or use of any scholarship provided
through the Lindsey Nicole Henry Scholarships for Students with
Disabilities Program.

By:

cJlahoma, shall, not expanqhggg requlatory
DVE DY L€ GUVE D Be{s P:YPY J o 3 - -

authority of the state or any school district to impose any

additional regulation 20f pratvate schoolodeldckyvond thoseMreasonably

necessary to enforce the requirements expressly set forth in this

section.

N. Tf the State Department of Education determines that a school
district prior to the effective date diovernersofsthe State of Oklahoma o ~omply
with the provisions of the Lindsey Nicole Henry Scholarships for
St uORFIEE WF- THE iISECRETARY OFF8PATFam Act and has failed to make full or

artial scholarshi ments for eligible students, the Department
shgﬁ%wﬁgggfg%%ﬁgﬁgggg%él%éﬁ%ﬁ@‘fﬁé amount of State Aid allocated to
the school diggwéet or requir@d thg school district to make repayment
to the Department of State Aid allocations in an amount equal to the
am&%ﬁ%—eé—sehﬁ%aféﬂﬁﬁ—ﬁavmeﬁts—tﬂ% school district failed to make.
The Department shall make payment to the parent or legal guardian in

the amount the school district failed to make in the manner as
prByiﬂQﬂ for in Qﬂthhfﬁﬁp T mf this Section.

ENR. H. B. NO. 1744 Page 9
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SECTION 2. NEW LAW A new section of law not to be
codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:

A. There is hereby created until May 31, 2012, the Special
Education Statewide Cooperative Task Force.

B. The Task Force shall study and develop a plan to provide for
the delivery of special education and related services to students
with disabilities for whom an individualized education program (IEP)
has been developed in accordance with the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) through a statewide special
education cooperative which will result in improved outcomes. The
Task Force shall study, review and make recommendations on the
following:

1. The appropriate governance and organizational structure for a
statewiFRICEQR THEIGOYERMORcooperative;

i thi .
Ru§ﬁ@dﬁ%g%<%ggggkcgg are needed and available to support a
stadyepride special education c2operative;

at 3 fieh s+ 006K s shoutd ya%%icipate in the statewide special

education cooperative;

Byﬁ How Qp@hi21 education services can be imprOVed through
improved economies of scale;
Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma the ___day of .
5.7 How Students will be enrolled in or provided services through

the statewide specia] 28ducastion cocperatelogke, M

6. How the services of teachers and other related personnel will
be provided by the statewide special education cooperative;

7. How equipment and other resourGozernemefttheState of Oklahomancrit
students with an IEP will be provided by the statewide special
eduOFFICE O THESECRETARY OF STATE

Recglyed B%&vhep%efl"celtia'e¥soﬁls%>a§evtﬁl%ﬁ school districts, technology center

school distriqﬁﬁnfhiqher educ2tion institutions, and any other public

or private entities will benefit students with an IEP;
at o’clock M.

9. The relevant federal IDEA compliance issues;

By:
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10. How assessments for placing students on an IEP can be
improved; and

11. Any other relevant issues.

C. The Task Force shall consist of sixteen (16) members as
follows:

1. The State Superintendent of Public Instruction or designee;

2. The Secretary of Education or designee;

3. An executive director of a special education cooperative,
appointed by the Governor;

4. A special education director of a special education
cooperatORRICEQI THE-6OVERNOR: Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Recelved by the Governor this

dayoof _A service provider of2kspegial-education-related services,

appointed by the President Pro Tempore of the Senate;
at. o’clock M.

6. A special education teacher, appointed by the State

Superintendent of Public Instruction;
By:
7. A parent representing the federally funded parent training

209 R EQEa b Whe Gafariny of Hhe Slitet GhniE M 20 the Olghglgpra Parent

Center, appolnted by the Governor;
, 20 , at oclock M
8. A parent representing a private association which advocates
for individual with disabilities, appointed by the Speaker of the
House of Representatives;

9. A person representing a sheltdGoxernpofithe State o Pklahema by the
President Pro Tempore of the Senate;
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
rivate em t%er who employees individuals with

dlgg%wTik{gg ﬁ% ¥re State Superintendent of Public

Instruction; dayfﬁ 20

at 11 Amdioabfﬂ$€§ coordimatoM for a higher education institution,
appointed by the Governor;

By:

ENR. H. B. NO. 1744 Page 11
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12. A representative of a technology center school district,
appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives;

13. A representative of the federally funded protection and
advocacy system for Oklahoma known as the Oklahoma Disability Law
Center, appointed by the President Pro Tempore of the Senate;

14. A self advocate, appointed by the State Superintendent of
Public Instruction;

15. A member of the House of Representatives, appointed by the
Speaker of the House of Representatives; and

16. A member of the Senate, appointed by the President Pro
Tempore of the Senate.

D. The member of the House of Representatives and the member of
the Sen2OFFIEE0QF THE GOVEBNOBchairs of the Task Force. Appointments
to_the Task Force shall be made within thirty (30) days after the
ef?@%ﬁﬁ%%?ﬁ%é%”% OQ%TE act. Meetings of the Task Force shall be held
atﬁgha-call of either cochair2if the Task Force. Members shall serve
at the pleasure of their appointing authorities. A majority of the
medtoers—of—the—P00K crce—shat+—Mnstitute a quorum to transact
business, but no vacancy shall impair the right of the remaining
members to exercise all of the powers of the Task Force. A vacancy
onByhe Task Force shall be filled by the original appointing
authority. Staff support for the Task Force shall be provided by the
StaffA&%ﬁ&ﬁﬁ¥aﬁgEﬁw@&n%ﬁQﬁ?§§ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ§maﬁﬁnate and $E§5? Department of
Education. he Oklahoma Department of Career and Technology
Education, QOklahoma $#28te Retyents for Hidgckr EducatioM, Office of
Disability Concerns, State Department of Rehabilitation Services,
Oklahoma Health Care Authority, Department of Human Services, and the
State Use Committee for the Department of Central Services shall
provide support and information as reguested by the Task Force.

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

E. Members of the Task Force shall receive no compensation for

servORRICEOF: THETSECRETARY: OFISFATE.y receive travel reimbursement,

contingent on_ the ava%labiLity of public or private funds for this
pu%’é’gd by the Secretary of State this_ ~—

day of , 20 ’

F. The Task Force may seek the assistance of the Legislative
Sedtrice Buresun—o otk State—Boardof Education to contract with an
independent consultant as necessary to fulfill the duties specified
in this section contingent on the availability of funds.

By:
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G. The Task Force shall submit a preliminary report by December
31, 2011, and a final report by May 31, 2012, to the Governor, the
President Pro Tempore of the Senate, and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives.

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Governor this

day of , 20
at. o’clock M.
By:
Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma the day of
, 20 , at oclock M

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
Received by the Secretary of State this

day of , 20

at o’clock M.

By:

ENR. H. B. NO. 1744 Page 13



1414

Passed the House of Representatives the 18th<Enter Day> day of
May<Enter Month> , 2011.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 19th day of May, 2011.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Governor this

day of , 20
at. o’clock M.
By:
Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma the day of
, 20 , at oclock M

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
Received by the Secretary of State this

day of , 20

at o’clock M.

By:
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